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Dear Ms. Abrams & Mr. Hurst: 

County of Hawai'i 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

SUBJECT: VARIANCE DECISION VAR-12-000102 
Applicants: ANNE ABRAMS AND JEFF HURST 
Owners: ANNE ABRAMS AND JEFF HURST 

BJ Leithead Todd 
Director 
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East Hawai'i Office 
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 

Hilo, Hawai'i 96720 
Phone(808)961-8288 

Fax (808) 961-8742 

Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivision, Section 23-88 Nondedicable 
Street; Private Dead-End Street 

Tax Map Kev: 2-8-014:103 (SUB 6374) 

Upon review of the variance application, the Planning Director certifies the denial of Variance VAR-12-000102. 
The variance application seeks approval to permit a ninth lot to access a non-dedicable private dead end 
street. The variance request is from Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6, Division 2, 
Improvements Required, Section 23-88, Nondedicable street; private dead-end street. 

The Planning Director has concluded that the variance from the above-referenced subdivision standards be 
denied based on the following findings: 

BACKGROUND 

1. Location. The subject property, comprising approximately 22,530 sq.ft., being Lot 7 of the Honomo Ocean 
View Estates subdivision, Honomo Village, being also Portions of Grants 899 and 39. The property is 
situated at Honomo, South Hilo, Hawai'i. 

The RS-10 and CV-10 zoned property is located in an urbanized area with public infrastructure available. 
Subdivision No. 637 4 created the seven (7) lots of the Honomo Ocean View Estates with a variance (No. 
502) having been granted to allow the 16-ft. wide nondedicable paving within the 20-ft. wide right-of-way 
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to provide access to seven (7) lots which included parcel 2-8-014:093 and Lots 1 through 6 of the Honomo 
Ocean View Estates. The reality in this particular situation is that an 8th lot, TMK 2-8-014:092, also 
accesses this roadway. 

2. Land Use Designations. The subject property is zoned Residential Single-Family ten thousand (10,000) 
square feet minimum building site area (RS-10) and Village Commercial ten thousand (10,000) square feet 
minimum building site area (CV-10) by the County and designated as Urban ("U") by the State Land Use 
Commission (LUC). 

3. Variance Application. The request for a variance from nondedicable street; private dead-end street, to 
permit the subject property to access Kokoke Kai Place as the ninth (9th) lot in lieu of the maximum 6 lots 
allowed by Chapter 23 was acknowledged by Planning Department letter dated October 17, 2012. This 
variance application includes background history, circumstances and information regarding the request. 

4. Agency Comments and Requirements: 

a. The State of Hawai'i Department of Health (DOH): See attached memorandum dated October 22, 
2012. 

b. The Hawai'i Fire Department (HFD): See attached memorandum dated October 29, 2012. 

c. The Department of Public Works (DPW): The DPW did not respond to this application as of this date. 

Public Notice. The applicants filed a transmittal letter dated October 25, 2012 and attached mailing receipts 
indicating notice was sent to surrounding property owner(s) within 300 feet of the subject property. Notice of 
this application was published in the Hawai'i Tribune Herald and West Hawai'i Today on October 24, 2012. 
The applicants submitted an affidavit, dated October 25, 2012, regarding sign posted on the subject property 
and photograph of the posted sign. 

Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. No other agency comments were solicited and 
none were received. Written objection to the variance application was received from Mr. Henry Bempechat, 
Mr. Harold D. Lung and Ed & Edythe Kim, neighboring property owners. See attached letters (subdivision 
legal descriptions and Honomo Ocean View Estates Declaration of Covenants not attached). 

REVIEW CRITERIA 

Section 23-14 of the County Code provides the Director with the general authority to grant variances. Said 
section states the following: 

"Variances from the provisions of this chapter may be granted; provided, that a variance shall not allow the 
introduction of a use not otherwise permitted within the district; and provided further that a variance shall 
not primarily effectuate relief from applicable density limitations. 
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Section 23-15 states that no variance will be granted unless it is found that: 

a. There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist either to a 
degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property rights that would otherwise be 
available, or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of development of that 
property; and 

b. There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty; and 

c. The variance is consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose of this 
chapter, and the general plan, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or cause 
substantial, adverse impact to an area's character or to adjoining properties. 

ALTERNATIVES/SPECIAL AND UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

The applicants contend that topographical and other physical factors place limitations on access to the property 
from the Old Mamalahoa Highway. The alternative to allowing access for Lot 7 directly from the Old 
Mamalahoa Highway is to remove the access restriction on the lot fronting Kokoke Kai Place. 

In review of the application materials and other information available, the Department finds no special or 
unusual circumstances justifying the variance. There are also other reasonable alternatives that would resolve 
the difficulty. 

INTENT AND PURPOSE 

The intent of limiting the number of lots allowed access over the nondedicable, private dead-end street is to 
minimize the conflicting traffic movements and reduce speeds. The Subdivision Code requires, for similar 
subdivisions of more than 6 lots, minimum 20-ft. wide dedicable paving within a minimum 50-ft. wide right-of­
way with, at a minimum, paved shoulders and swales. 

Based on the information within this variance analysis, the variance for relief from the maximum number of lots 
accessing this road would not be consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district and the intents and 
purposes of the Zoning Code, Subdivision Code and the County General Plan. 

VARIANCE DECISION 

The variance application, VAR-12-000102, concerning the applicanf s request to allow the proposed access 
to the subject property over the existing sub-standard private dead-end road is hereby denied. 

Through the evidence presented to the department, the Planning Director does not find that there are 
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significant topographical or structural impediments that would interfere with the applicants' best use or manner 
of development of the property. Further, it is found that the danger presented by allowing 50% more lots to 
access Kokoke Kai Place than allowed by the Subdivision Code would be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare and cause substantial, adverse impact to the area's character and to adjoining properties. 

In accordance with Ordinance No. 99-112, you may appeal the director's decision as follows: 

(a) Any person aggrieved by the decision of the director in the administration or application of this chapter, 
may, within thirty days after the date of the director's written decision, appeal the decision to the board 
of appeals. 

(b) A person is aggrieved by a decision of the director if: 

(1) The person has an interest in the subject matter of the decision that is so directly and 
immediately affected, that the person's interest is clearly distinguishable from that of the 
general public: and 

(2) The person is or will be adversely affected by the decision. 

(c) An appeal shall be in writing, in the form prescribed by the board of appeals and shall specify the 
person's interest in the subject matter of the appeal and the grounds of the appeal. A filing fee of 
$250 shall accompany any such appeal. The person appealing a decision of the director shall provide 
a copy of the appeal to the director and to the owners of the affected property and shall provide the 
board of appeals with the proof of service. 

(d) The appellant, the owners of the affected property, and the director shall be parties to an appeal. 
Other persons may be admitted as parties to an appeal. Other persons may be admitted as parties to 
an appeal, as permitted by the board of appeals. 

The board of appeals may affirm the decision of the director, or it may reverse or modify the decision, or it 
may remand the decision with appropriate instructions if based upon the preponderance of evidence the 
board finds that: 

(1) The director erred in its decision; or 

(2) The decision violated this chapter or other applicable law; or 

(3) The decision was arbitrary or capricious or characterized by an abuse of discretion or clearly 
unwarranted exercise of discretion. 
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In view of the above and for your reference, we have enclosed the GENERAL PETITION FOR APPEAL OF 
DECISIONS BY PLANNING DIRECTOR form. 

Sincerely, 

~31i4m1 
BJ LEITHEAD TODD 
Planning Director 

JRH: nci 
P:\Admin Pennits Division\Variance\201 '1.VAR-12-000102AbramsHurslDENIAL.doc 

Encl.: Agency Comments 
Three (3) Objection Letters 
GENERAL PETITION FOR APPEAL OF DECISIONS BY PLANNING DIRECTOR form 

xc: Director, DPW 
Gilbert Bailado, GIS (via email) 
SUB 6374; VAR 502; TMK File 

Henry Bempechat 
P.O. Box 57 
Honomo, HI 96728 

Harold D. Lung 
P.O. Box 33 
Honomo, HI 96728 

Ed & Edythe Kim 
P.O. Box 101 
Honomo, HI 96728 



.--~~~~~~~~~~ 1~~- 9 Add1t1onal traffic will result m higher Insurance rates for our association, 
especially if ii is used commercially. 

IO.Addit1onal 1r11ffie and/or changes in subdivision will result in more liability for 
association. 

11. With the presen.t sharp turning radius, homeowners and or children playmg oo the 
road would be al risk of iojmy. Members have complained in the past of almost 
lliuin& children. 

12. It will affect property values as the present subdivision was not designed to 
accommodate vehicular access for lot 7 and owners may plan to build or 
subdivide and sell the back portion of property that affects surrounding 
homeowners. 

13. Subdivision requirements dllt would allow lot 7 ICCeSS would be ID widen the 
road, as a lot owner I am not wilting to give up a portion of my property. 

14.Kolcolce Kai St. has to mucb vehicular traffic Ill the present time, addin& llllOther 
driveway that would allow vehicle access will only add to the congestioo, noise 
Ind pollution. My present rcsidenoc sits on the commercial portion of lot #I, wc 
access our home from Kolcolce Km St. Our front door is only a few feet away from 
tins private road. My bedroom ii a few feet away from this road, additiooal 
'l'Cbicle craf6c wtll lldvmely aliea the limited peace and quite we have now. 
Numerous times cars speed by oetrly hitting our son. visiting friends, relatives. 
visiting cluldreo as well as our peu. By allowing more vehicle access will only 
worsen the situatioo, or lead to someone getting seriously hurt or eYCD lcilled. 

"¥ (sec attached photos) )"" 
IS If this variance was approved will the eotmty accept the liability that could 

result? 
16 We also need to mention and the county needs to coosida:, that our private laoe 

sees on a daily bases numerous 10..ut vehicles driving into our lane to tum 
aroWld. They do this in my driveway and my neighbors driveway which adds to 
the congestion. When the public street parking is filled up with tourist cars, the 
tourist naturally decide to pS1c their vehicles in our private lane making for mon: 
vehicular traffic. Ifs been documented that.Alcaka fallJ sees millioos of tourist a 
year, just take a portioo oftbeso IOI.list driving into OU' lane to turn aro1.md and 
you can see wc cannot allow mon: vdlicte access, with the potential of additional 
residence Sid or commercial use. 

17 .Access to the beck of the property can be done from the commercial pomon of 
property. The expense of excavating a driveway 10 the badt is no1 out of reach or 
unreasonable, Ind could be equivalent to construcnn1 this proposed dnveway. 

11 The OW11efS are not deprived of thar property npa A rqection of vanance will 
not mterfere with the best use or manner of development of their property. Then: 
- reasonable altemltives that would me>M their issue. 

Sued on the above information. we object to the variance applicatioo. 

fa-z-- r 
--·--~ 
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Ed & Edythe Kim 
P.O. Box 101 
Honomu, 96728 

Subject Variance application for TMK # 2-3-014: 103 

· ::T 

.. ): r6 

We are the property owners for TMK # 2-8-14-13. We are against this variance for the 
following reasons: 

I It will be materially detrimental to public well'are and cause substantial , adverse 
impact to the area's character aod adjoining properties. 

2. Property is subject to the Conditions, Covenants, and Resuictions (CC&R) of 
Honomo Ocean View Estates (HOVE). (full copy of covena.ots may be provided 
upon request) 

3 When subdivisioo was originally developed, Parcel 7 was smject to no vehicular 
access. Section 23-38 (a) Hawaii coonty code Road access The street shall 
provide access to six lots or less coofonning to the minimmn arQ ~ 
set forth in this chapter. Minimum pavement width and right of way. 4 to 6 lots, 
pavement 16 feet, and right of way 20 feet. The road presently meets these 
requirements for only the maximum of 6 lots. Adding vehicular access for lot 7 
will be detrimental to public safety and welfare and cause substmtial adver.ie 
impact to the area's intended use and charac1er. 

4. The owners meotioo.ed that they want to subdivide. In o.rder to subdivide, they 
would need access to the back of the property. This would result in increased 
vehicular traffic. Under the requirements ofHOVE's CC&R's, no residential 
building could be built for the following reasons. Residential buildings must be 
built 50 from the front road and 30 feet from the sides. Only the beck half of 
property is smject to these restrictions. The size of this lot would make it 
imposl)ible to mee1 these requirements. No ClOllllllCTCial activities are allowed OD 
the residential area of subdivision 

S. This will not be in the best interest of the County of Hawaii as no additional 
property tax would be generated from a potential residential residence oo the 
residential portion of property. 

6. Based oo the amotmt of vehicular traffic tbat exits now, alkJwing lllOdler lot 
access will geoerate more traffic. Kokolcebi Sired was not originally designed to 
accommodale lot #7 (see exlubtt) Pm-eel 7 ememeni P-1 no vehicular .:cess 

7 LO( 7 is zoned for commercial use Coomierctal M:tivmes, debverics and padang 
could occur on Kolcolcebi Sired which we object to 

8 The slwp nnmg radius may result 1n vehicles dnvmg ooto my propeny for 
~le. e:metgency responders, comractors, UPS, and Fed Ex deliveries. 

0 1)1974 
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Pl<ln111ng Otroetur 
101 huahi St Swre 3 
Hilo. HI 96720 

~· "" l 
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Subjeet: Vorlance Appl1cadoo Chapter 23-17(b) (VAR 12·000102) 
For TMK #2·8·014:103 

Dur Plannl111 Dirtctor. 

As ownorand fuU-tirne res!Mnts or l houH on Honomu Octan ~Estates Parctl S. TMK #2·8--01._101, 
•lreet addms 28-716 Kokob Kai Place my wife and I oppose dtb ""'1ance applicauon and ask you, as 
Plannong Dir.nor. to reject It i>r the following reasons. 

In \he survey ~loci 1n Land Cou<l, R<gulator Systems TG: 329729, TCE: 94362064300040, Matt H. 1'obQ 
fllr Honomu Ocr11t Vl•w fist<icn. Eaomtnt P-1 spec!fica/ry statu · 110-1<.i wfd• for no vehicular access 
•nd pl<lnttnc screen purposes." A copy of the survey Alan Z. Inaba is auachrd. Approval of a varianct 
allow1na a d~y would be lnconsisttnt with this easement 

Tho portion ofTMK #2·8·014:103 attessible by the driveway Is too narrow to allow construction of a 
resldenct in accordance with Covniants of Hooomu Ocun View Estain. Thao co.enants specilkally 
prohibit aimmtrcial use of the lots. with the eiaptlon of the commercially zoned ponlons of Parcels 1 
and 7 that adjoin the Old Mamalohoa Highway. and limit use of lhe residential 10ned attas to "single family 
r~ldfnnar purposes and l\Jr purposts lnddtntal lhcttto." I and othtr mldtnts In tilt subdiVIsion hove 
.-.ctntly •..,,,.d lop! actton to remoely other elf or Ylollllons of tht Honomu Ocean View Estatr Covmants. 

Th• requosted nrlanct falls ID mce« the Grounds for VllrianctJ In Stttlon 23-lS of the County Code. 
Spttially, thett are •no special or unusual drcumstaocu· applyl,,.10 tllls property If tl\r property 
cawm•nt >nd Honomu Ocean View Estatrs Coven.nu are obeyed (23·1S(a)). Thero are ,.. .. ooab~ 
altern11 uvos (23· IS(b))- lhr lot Is cumndy bring accessed from tht private mad for landscaping 
maint•"'1n«. turthcnnore. a granl of this v;irtanc:e will be "cause substantial ad¥ttW Impact" to this.,.... .• 
dlatacttr and to tht adjoining properties (23· 1 S(c)). The dri\ltWa)' requested by this nriancc would be 
nc.ar a blind curve in die road and l h11$ cmite • new t.uard ID anyone uslna the private road. 

We and odlor rosldents on tll is p~ road how abucly noticed an incrhl<! in traffic ...oclated with the 
constrvctlon of vacation r<n tal cabins In VI<>IAtlon of the Honomu Ocean View Esto.tu co..,nants on the lot 
adj0<n1n1 TMK #2-8-014:103. The wishes of the property owners who reolde in Honomu Ocean View 
~tes 10 limit tralllc and noiHompUant commerdal activity on our dtaknd stl'!<t in our small sub­
di\llston sboul<I w rospemd by ro)KbDJV.rlance Application Chlpter 23-17(b) (VAR 12·000102). 

Respectfully submitted, 

~-l_!_l/r-:/:uJ1 l-
llat11ld D ~una 
PO 8ox33 
tlonomu. Ill 96728 
(808)895-4991 
dlu~honomu.nrt 

Uo :l009 

No-4. 2.012 

Mrs Bobby Jean Leilheacl Tbdd 
Planning Dndor 
101 Pa..., hi St Suite 3 
Hilo, HI 9672.0 

: iT 

... .,.., .. ~.· : ) .. : ! 116 

Subiect: v.rianc:a Applcation Chapter 23-17(b) (VAR 12-000102) For lMK 12~14:103. 

Dear Planning a-. 
kl owner and,.. time occupmllS of • hOUM on Honamu Ocean View Eslmes Parcel 4, TMK 12-8-014-
100, SWMt adchss 28-722 Kokoke Kai Place my wife and I oppose this .aianc41 applicricfl - ask 
~. es Plllnning Dnclor, to reject H let the following NUons. 
In lhe SUIVS'f lied in 1..-ld Court, Regullllor Systems TG: 32!1729, TGE: 94362064300040, MMt H. 
Tatiita fOr Honomu Ocean View Es1ales, Enemanl P..1 speci!lcally slal&S "110-feel- for no 
vehicular access and pl~ ~ purposes.• A copy ol the survey by Alan Z. ln1ba is llllaehed. 
Approv111 ol 1 varianoe allowing • ~ would be incon&islllnl with this -ment 
The portion ol lMK 12-3-014:103 accessi>le by lhe ~is IOO narrow to allow consuudlon ol a 
residence in llCCOl'Clanoe wilt\ Co-.. ol Honomu Ooemt v- Esutu. Theoa - also 
specillallly prohlJit c:omme,.,.. use of tho lots, with the exception of the eotmWCially zoned pcflions 
ol Pareels 1 and 7 111111 ad)Oin tho Old~ Higt!wwy, for commercial purposes and limit use of 
Ille residanUI Zoned 1.- to "single fmrtllly relidential purposes and for purposes inc:icltwUI 1-. • I 
and - residents in lhe subdlviliOn have recently started ieg.1 aclion to rerMdy °'lier clew Ylolallons 
of lhe Honomu Ocean View Estate Coveriants. 
The requested 'laMnoe fais to 11*1 the G<ounds for valiance$ in Section 23-15 of Ille Co<.rlly Code. 
Spe<Wy, !here.,. •no special or u...- c:ircumslances' applying to this property W the properly 
1asemen1 and Honorriu ec... View EttaJes eo-1s- obeyed (23-15{• )). Thllnt .,. ta•f>On•ble 
••..,,.,._ (23-15(1>)) - the lol is cun'9nlly being acceJSed frclli the plivllle ro.d for lancbc:.lpO>g 
manenanoe. Furllletmo<e, 1gran1Ollhisvariancewill"cause11.C>slanUI adveisa impacl" to tNs 
area's dlaracler • nd 10 lhe adjoining properties (23-1!5(c)). 
We and Olller residents on this privlta ro..i heve lire1dy noticed an inause in lrltlie as!IOCl8ted with 
lhe oons1ruClion ol vacmon rental cabins in violatian at the.._., Ocean View Es- C:O..nonts on 
lhe lot adiOinin9 TMK 12~14:103. Tha wishes ol lhe plOptf1y owne<S who reside in Honomu Ooun 
View Estates to limll lratfic and non-compli9nt oommen:i.rl activity on °" -.end street In our •mal 
sulHlivislon should be re!f*'led by rojecling V8rilnce Application O>apler 23-17(b) (VAR 12-
000102). 
Respec:Nly submitted, 

»~· PO Bole 57 pecha 
Honomu, ... 96728 
{806) 963-S32 

081973 



COUNTY OF HAWAII 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

GENERAL PETITION FOR APPEAL OF DECISIONS BY PLANNING DIRECTOR 
(Type o r legibly print the requested info rmati on ) 

APPELLANT ' S INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY : 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

APPELLANT ' S NATURE OF APPEAL AND REQUEST : 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

TAX MAP KEY : (land in question) AREA OF PROPERTY : 
~~~~~~~~~~~~- -~~~~-

STATE LAND US E DESIGNAT I ON: COUNTY ZONING : 
~~~~~~~~- -~~~~~~~~~~-

REPRESENTATIVE ' S S IGNATURE : DATE : 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~ 

THI S PETITION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY P. FILING FEE OF TWO HUNDRED FI FTY 
DOLLARS ($250) PAYABLE TO THE COUNTY DI RECTOR OF FI NANCE AND : 
1. The Original and ten f l0 ) c opies o f thi s completed petitio n with the f ollowing: 

3. 

: - l : 

a. A description o f the property invol ved in the appeal in suffic ient detail f o r 
the p u blic t o precisely l ocate the property. 

b. A statement expl aining the nature o f t he appeal and the relief r equested. 
c . A s tateme nt eY.pl aining: 

( i ) How the decisi o n appealed from v i olates the law; o r 
11i ) How the decisi o n appealed from i s c l ea rl y erroneous; or 
ii ii ) How the decision appea led fr om was arbitra ry or capricious, or 

characteri=ed by an abuse o f d i sc retio n o r c learly unwarranted e~erc1se 
of discretion. 

d. A c lear and c oncise statement o f any other relevant fa c ts . 

Proof o f Se r v i ce by the Appellant on the Planning Direc t o r f or an appeal fr om the 
Planning Director's decision relating to the Zo ning Code. 

A list of the names, address and ta~ map keys o f all owners o f property within 
bounda ries established by Sectio n 8-ll fd ) o f the Board o f Appeals Rules o f Prac tice 
and Procedure. 
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